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HOLDING: 
Grievance MODIFIED.  The Arbitrator reduced the Grievant’s five-day fine to a three-day fine.  
On September 1, 2007, the Grievant observed and pursued a car traveling at 105 mph on I-75.  The Grievant pursued the car onto US-35 where the Grievant’s shift supervisor, Sgt. Colbert, radioed to disregard the chase if the car ran any red lights.  The car exited US-35 onto Gettysburg Ave. and ran a red light.  Sgt. Colbert repeated to disregard the chase if the car was running red lights.  The Grievant slowed and turned off his lights but remained in pursuit of the speeding car, running a red light in the process.  The Grievant found the speeding car parked in a driveway and pulled up behind him.  The car then rammed the Grievant’s patrol car, disabling it, and fled.  The Grievant was alleged to have 1) failed to terminate the pursuit after being instructed to do so by a supervisor, 2) failed to communicate his actions after being instructed to terminate the pursuit, and 3) failed to advise his location prior to making contact with the suspect who was found parked in the driveway.  
The Union alleged that the Employer violated Article 19- Disciplinary Procedure (just cause).  The Union argued that the Grievant terminated the pursuit, but followed through because it was still an emergency.  The Union claimed that Sgt. Colbert was making recommendations and not orders.  The Union argued that it was reasonable under the circumstances for the Grievant to go through the red light with his lights and sirens off because it was still an emergency situation.  
The Employer alleged that the Grievant violated OSHP Rules & Regulations #4501: 2-6-02(Y)(2), Compliance to Orders for failing to follow proper procedure regarding the operation of the patrol car during a pursuit.  The Employer argued that the Grievant failed to comply with Sgt. Colbert’s order to terminate the pursuit.  The Employer also argued that the Grievant failed to communicate to the post that he was still pursuing the suspect after he turned off his lights and siren, and that he failed to radio in his location prior to attempting to make contact with the suspect in the private drive.  The Employer claimed that the Grievant testified that he did not know of the actual location.  The Employer also argued that the Grievant had a verbal reprimand and a 3-day suspension in the past so a 5-day fine was progressive and commensurate with the offense.  The Employer also claimed that if the situation was an emergency, but not a pursuit, it still would have required the use of emergency equipment, such as lights and sirens, but the Grievant turned those off.  
The Arbitrator found that the Grievant continued to pursue the suspect with his lights and siren off after he was instructed to disregard.  The Arbitrator also found that the Grievant failed to communicate to the Post at regular intervals during the pursuit.  However, because the Grievant was a well respected and decorated employee with 15 years of experience and only a 1 and ½ days suspension on his most recent discipline, the Arbitrator determined that a 5-day fine was excessive and shortened it to a 3-day fine.  

